
Cabinet
12 September 2018

Time and venue:

6.00 pm in the Court Room at Eastbourne Town Hall, Grove Road, BN21 4UG

Membership:

Councillor David Tutt (Chair); Councillors Alan Shuttleworth (Deputy-Chair) 
Margaret Bannister, Jonathan Dow, Stephen Holt, Colin Swansborough and 
John Ungar

Quorum: 3

Published: Tuesday, 4 September 2018

Agenda
1 Minutes of the meeting held on 11 July 2018.  (Pages 1 - 10)

2 Apologies for absence  

3 Declaration of members' interests  (Please see note at end of agenda)  

4 Questions by members of the public  

On matters not already included on the agenda and for which prior notice has 
been given (total time allowed 15 minutes).  

5 Urgent items of business  

The Chairman to notify the Cabinet of any items of urgent business to be added 
to the agenda.

6 Right to address the meeting/order of business  

The Chairman to report any requests received to address the Cabinet from a 
member of the public or from a Councillor in respect of an item listed below and to 
invite the Cabinet to consider taking such items at the commencement of the 
meeting.

7 Corporate performance - quarter 1 2018/19  (Pages 11 - 56)

Report of Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Regeneration and Planning 
Lead Cabinet members: Councillors Stephen Holt and Colin Swansborough

Public Document Pack



8 Environmental initiatives  (Pages 57 - 64)

Report of Director of Regeneration and Planning
Lead Cabinet member: Councillor Jonathan Dow

9 Exclusion of the public  

The Chief Executive considers that discussion of the following items is likely to 
disclose exempt information as defined in Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972 and may therefore need to take place in private session.  The exempt 
information reasons are shown beneath the items listed below.  Furthermore, in 
relation to paragraph 10 of Schedule 12A, it is considered that the public interest 
in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information. (The requisite notices having been given under regulation 5 of the 
Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) 
(England) Regulations 2012.)

(Note: Exempt papers are printed on pink paper).

10 Brokerage services to other public sector organisations  (Pages 65 - 74)

Report of Chief Executive
Lead Cabinet member: Councillor Holt

Exempt information reason 3 - Information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information).

Information for the public
Accessibility:  Please note that the venue for this meeting is wheelchair accessible and 
has an induction loop to help people who are hearing impaired. This agenda and 
accompanying reports are published on the Council’s website in PDF format which means 
you can use the “read out loud” facility of Adobe Acrobat Reader.

Filming/Recording: This meeting may be filmed, recorded or broadcast by any 
person or organisation. Anyone wishing to film or record must notify the Chair prior to 
the start of the meeting. Members of the public attending the meeting are deemed to 
have consented to be filmed or recorded, as liability for this is not within the Council’s 
control.

Public participation: Please contact Democratic Services (see end of agenda) for the 
relevant deadlines for registering to speak on a matter which is listed on the agenda if 
applicable.



3

Information for councillors
Disclosure of interests:  Members should declare their interest in a matter at the 
beginning of the meeting. 

In the case of a disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI), if the interest is not registered 
(nor the subject of a pending notification) details of the nature of the interest must be 
reported to the meeting by the member and subsequently notified in writing to the 
Monitoring Officer within 28 days.

If a member has a DPI or other prejudicial interest he/she must leave the room when 
the matter is being considered (unless he/she has obtained a dispensation).

Councillor right of address: Councillors wishing to address the meeting who are not 
members of the committee must notify the Chairman and Democratic Services in 
advance (and no later than immediately prior to the start of the meeting).

Democratic Services
For any further queries regarding this agenda or notification of apologies please 
contact Democratic Services.

Email: committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk  

Telephone: 01323 410000

Website: http://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/ 

 
modern.gov app available
View upcoming public committee documents on your iPad or Android Device with the free 
modern.gov app.

mailto:committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
http://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/
https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en


This page is intentionally left blank



6

Cabinet

Minutes of meeting held in Court Room at Eastbourne Town Hall, Grove Road, 
BN21 4UG on 11 July 2018 at 6.00 pm

Present:

Councillor David Tutt (Chair) 

Councillors Alan Shuttleworth (Deputy-Chair), Margaret Bannister, Jonathan Dow, 
Stephen Holt, Colin Swansborough and John Ungar

Officers in attendance: 

Robert Cottrill (Chief Executive), Philip Evans (Director of Tourism & Enterprise), Ian 
Fitzpatrick (Director of Service Delivery), Tim Whelan (Interim Director of Service 
Delivery), Peter Finnis (Assistant Director of Corporate Governance), Catherine 
Knight (Assistant Director of Legal and Democratic Services), Pauline Adams (Head 
of Finance), Graham Cook (Consultant Programme Manager for the Devonshire 
Park redevelopment) and Simon Russell (Committee Services Lead)

11 Minutes of the meeting held on 23 May 2018. 

The minutes of the meeting held on 23 May 2018 were submitted and 
approved and the chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record.

12 Apologies for absence. 

None were reported.

13 Declarations of members' interests 

Counci
[...]
cisions:

During the period of a four year Corporate Plan adjustments and refinements 
may need to be made to respond to changed circumstances and emerging 
opportunities. In acknowledgement of this an annual review is a helpful way of 
ensuring that the Plan remains focused on delivery of the organisations 
overall strategic objectives.

18 Corporate performance 2017/18 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Regeneration and 
Planning, updating them on the Council’s performance against Corporate Plan 
priority actions, performance indicators and targets for the year 2017/18.

Part B of the report detailed the Council’s financial performance for the year 
2017/18.

Visiting member, Councillor Freebody addressed the Cabinet on the 
performance indicators. He noted the good performance indicator for keeping 
crime and anti-social behaviour low, working in partnership with other 
agencies. Councillor Freebody also raised points on the performance 
indicators below target, for calls answered within 30 seconds and abandoned 
calls. Vacant positions had now been filled within the Customer First team and 
new starters were in the early stages of their training development. The 
Cabinet member for Core Support and Strategic Services would continue to 
closely monitor performance.

Councillor Freebody also suggested that the combined target of 9 days across 
Lewes and Eastbourne for staff absence days due to sickness should be 
lower. Councillor Tutt agreed to discuss the suggestion with Councillor Smith, 
Leader of Lewes District Council.

Resolved (key decision):

(1) To note the achievements and progress against Corporate Plan priorities 
for 2017/18, as set out in part A of the report. 

(2) To agree the General Fund, HRA and Collection Fund financial 
performance for 2017/18, as set out in part B of the report. 

(4) To approve the transfer from/to reserves, as set out at appendix 3 to the 
report. 

(5) To approve the amended capital programme, as set out at appendix 5 to 
the report. 

Page 5



11 July 2018 11 Cabinet

(6) To note the key elements of the Statement of Accounts 2017/18, as set 
out in section 6 of part B of the report.

Reason for decision:

To enable Cabinet members to consider specific aspects of the Council’s 
progress and performance.

19 Medium term financial strategy 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive, setting out 
an overarching financial strategy to support the Council’s strategic priorities 
and plans over a four year period.

Resolved (key decision):

(1) To approve the updated medium term financial strategy and associated 
plan 2019-22 as summarised at appendix 2 to the report. 

(2) To agree the balance of assumptions made in the strategy.

(3) To request that the emerging budget proposals for 2019/20 be brought to 
Cabinet in December, prior to detailed consultation and that the medium term 
financial strategy be represented if material changes arise in the interim. 

(4) To agree the principal risks of the strategy, set out at appendix 1 to the 
report.

Reason for decisions:

The Council is required to set out a medium term financial outlook which sets 
financial policy as well as taking account of other major policies and its 
corporate plan. The strategy is refreshed annually to take account of changes 
in the external environment as well as performance.

20 Annual treasury management report 2017/18 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive, reporting on 
the activities and performance of the treasury management service during 
2017/2018.

Recommended to Council (budget and policy framework):

(1) To agree the annual Treasury Management report for 2017/18.

(2) To approve the 2017/18 prudential and treasury indicators included in the 
report. 

(3) To approve the re-profiling of the Authorised Limit and Operational 
Boundary.

Page 6



11 July 2018 12 Cabinet

Reason for decisions:

Requirement of CIPFA Treasury Management in
[...]
t be used in accordance with the terms of our right to buy receipt 
retention agreement 

(6) The involvement of Clear Futures may sometimes significantly improve a 
range of efficiencies in the delivery of the projects.

23 Exclusion of the public. 

Resolved: 

That the public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting as otherwise 
there was a likelihood of disclosure to them of exempt information as defined 
in schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. The relevant paragraph 
of schedule 12A and a description of the exempt information was shown 
below. (The requisite notice having been given under regulation 5 of the Local 
Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) 
(England) Regulations 2012.)

24 Asset investments and disposals 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Chief Executive regarding the 
Council’s asset investment and disposals.

Resolved (key decision):

(1) To agree to act as guarantor for a company to raise finance on an asset.

(2) To agree to the commercial terms as set out at section 3 of the exempt 
report.

Page 9



11 July 2018 15 Cabinet

(3) To delegate to the Chief Executive, the authority to finalise the 
transactions in consultation with the Leader, Chief Finance Officer and 
Assistant Director Legal Services

(4) To agree a budget of up to £75,000 from reserves to undertake legal and 
financial due diligence and finalise all necessary documentation and 
processes required for this purpose, to give approval to allowing exceptions to 
the Council’s Contract Procedure Rules, should that be considered 
appropriate by the Chief Finance Officer and the Assistant Director - Legal & 
Democratic Services in the appointment of the relevant consultants.

(5) To approve the establishment of a wholly owned council company if 
required for the purpose of such company providing the guarantee and in 
such a case agree the Council will guarantee the obligations of such wholly 
owned company.

Reason for decision:

The Council has set out income targets to assist with the reductions in 
Government funding as part of its medium term financial strategy. This 
opportunity would represent a significant low risk contribution towards those 
targets.

 Notes: (1) The report remains exempt. (2) Exempt information reason 3 – 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information). (3) All officer 
recommendations contained in the exempt report were unanimously 
approved.

The meeting ended at 6.56 pm

Councillor David Tutt (Chair)

Page 10



Body: Cabinet

Date: 12th September 2018

Subject: Corporate Performance Q1 2018/19 

Report of: Deputy Chief Executive 

Director of Regeneration and Planning

Cabinet member: Councillor Stephen Holt, Councillor Colin Swansborough 

Ward(s): All

Purpose of the 
report:

To update Members on the Council’s performance against 
Corporate Plan priority actions, performance indicators and 
targets over Q1 2018/19 period.

Decision type: Non-key 

Recommendation: Cabinet is recommended to :

i) Note the achievements and progress against Corporate 
Plan priorities for 2018/19, as set out in Part A of this 
report. 

ii) Consider whether there are any particular aspects of 
Council progress or performance that it wishes to 
comment upon or consider further as part of its work 
programme in 2018/19. 

iii) Agree the General Fund, HRA and Collection Fund 
financial performance for the quarter ended June 2018 as 
set out in part B of this report 

iv) Agree the amended capital programme as set out in 
Appendix 4. 

v) Agree the Treasury Management performance as set out 
in section 5 in part B of the report 

Reasons for 
recommendations:

To enable Cabinet members to consider specific aspects of the 
Council’s progress and performance.

Page 11

Agenda Item 7



Contact: Jo Harper, Head of Business Strategy and Performance
Tel 01273 085049 or email : 
jo.harper@lewes-eas
[...]
 The activity involved in the transition 
of the benefits service to the new ways of working which was completed in 
early June, coupled with several new starters led to a dip in performance in 
Q1.  Performance is expected to improve in the next quarter.

 There are 153 households living in emergency accommodation against a 
target of 80. Resources from across the organisation have been re-prioritised 
to a new Homelessness Pressures Project which has been set up to help 
address this issue.

 Call rates (answering times and abandoned calls) has dropped in Q1. New 
staff and implementing new ways of working together with the transition of 
Revenues and Benefits which produced an additional 7000 calls have 
contributed to the low performance this quarter.  Queue busting continues to 
assist with the answering times and a recruitment drive has been completed 
with 8 preferred candidates being offered roles.

 The new project to Co-Locate OTs has commenced with recruitment in 
September 2018.  Performance of DFGs is expected to improve significantly 
once the OT’s are in place.

5.4 Sustainable Performance

Achievements

 Sickness absence has improved this quarter with the average working days 
1.62 days against a target of 2.25 days.

Current Issues

 Council tax collected and business rates collected performance was done this 
quarter due to the transition of the Revenues and Benefits team.  
Performance is expected to return to projected levels next quarter.

6.0 Community Ward Projects - Devolved Budget

6.1 The last section of Appendix 1 details the current Devolved Budget spend by 
ward and the projects that have been supported through this scheme.
Each ward has a total of £10,000 available to spend each year on schemes 

Page 18



requested by the local community.

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1

Eastbourne Borough Council Corporate Performance Report Q1 2018-19 

1. Prosperous Economy
1.1 Prosperous Economy Key Performance Indi
[...]
al initiatives 

Decision type: Key

Officer 
recommendation(s):

Cabinet is recommended to:

(1)     Authorise the Strategy & Partnership Lead, Quality 
Environment, to conduct a desk-based feasibility study for the 
potential of free drinking water provision within council-owned 
parks and in other public places within  Eastbourne borough, 
working with partners and stakeholders.     

(2)     Agree to support the national ‘Refill’ campaign through social 
media and as appropriate. 

   
(3)     Delegate authority to the Director of Regeneration and 

Planning, in consultation with the Cabinet member  for Place 
Services, to bid for funding, supported by an appropriate 
business case, to invest in electric vehicle (EV) charging 
technology and infrastructure, working with partners and 
other local authorities.

(4)     Authorise the Strategy & Partnership Lead, Quality 
Environment, in consultation with the Cabinet member for 
Place Services to prepare a Sustainability Policy to provide a 
framework for council activities for consideration and 
approval at Cabinet later in the year.

(5)    Note the launch and progress to date of the ‘Single-Use 
Plastics’ project.

Reasons for 
recommendations:

(1) Drinking water provision could be made available to the 
general public in areas of high foot traffic and where other 
access to water may be limited, for example parks. This will 
support various initiatives currently prominent in the political 
and public arena including the reduction of single use plastics 
and promoting healthy and active lifestyles.

Page 57

Agenda Item 8



(2) The ‘Refill’ campaign, described in paragraph 1.2, has arrived 
in the area through community activism.

(3) A charging point feasibility study will provide for an evaluation 
of the opportunities available to Eastbourne Borough Council 
(EBC) with regards to EV charging on its own estate in light of 
the national move towards the provision of this infrastructure.

(4) The adoption of a set of guiding principles in the form of an 
overarching Sustainability Policy would bring EBC into line 
with many other councils nationally. The policy would support 
planning policy and guidance, guide procurement decisions, 
potentially reduce costs with regards to energy and waste 
(through staff education and project initiatives) and generally 
work to ensure the council has ‘its own house in order’ before 
guiding others.

(5) The Single-Use Plastic (SUP) project started in May as a 
result of the Council’s aim to become SUP free where it is 
reasonable to do so by 31 December 2018 

Contact Officer(s): Name: Jane Goodall/Kate Tradewell
Post title: Strategy & Partnership Lead, Quality Environment
Strategy and Corporate Projects Officer, Quality Environment
E-mail: jane.goodall@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
            kate.tradewell@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 
Telephone number: 01323 415383

1 Introduction

1.1 Drinking water provision:

The 2017 YouGov survey commissioned by BRITA UK and Keep Britain Tidy 
‘Understanding provision, usage and perceptions of free drinking water to the 
public in the UK’ found that more than 70% of people surveyed feel uncomfortable 
asking for a glass of tap water when out and about and only a quarter know their 
rights when it comes to asking for a glass of tap water in public buildings and 
businesses, possibly leading them to buy bottled water or other drinks. 59% would 
be more likely to carry a reusable water bottle if tap water was freely available or 
they knew that businesses would willingly refill their bottle. The report also 
revealed that 73% of people would like greater availability of free tap water.

Refill is a national, practical tap water campaign launched in Bristol in 2015 by City 
to Sea, a non-profit organisation  aimed to ‘connect our actions to our oceans’ by 
running campaigns to prevent marine plastic pollution. Refill aims to make refilling 
your bottle as easy, convenient and cheap as possible by introducing
[...]
treet parking for residents and access 
is possible overnight.

East Sussex County Council, as highways authority, has advised that its position 
with regard to on-street charge points is under consideration, either as new street 
furniture or integrated into existing assets (such as lampposts).  

Management and liability options for the sites would need to be resolved at 
Cabinet at a later date, including fee charging models.

7 Financial appraisal

7.1 Should funding be required in support of investing in EV charge point 
infrastructure, a bid for EBC budget will be made through the S&FP process.

8 Legal implications

8.1 Under the Localism Act 2011 section 1, the general power of competence, the 
Council has the power to do anything that an individual can do that is not 
specifically prohibited or to which a more particular power or duty does not apply. 
The actions proposed in this Report fall within this power. Report considered by 
Legal on 7 August 2018 (IKEN-7391-Joint-MW).

9 Risk management implications

9.1 The recommendations in the report present low risk proposals e.g. support of a 
community-led campaign (‘Refill’) and feasibility of EV charging infrastructure 

10 Equality analysis

10.1 EaFA ‘no relevance’ report submitted

11 Appendices

11.1 None

12 Background papers

None

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 65

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 11 July 2018.
	7 Corporate performance - quarter 1 2018/19
	Corporate performance - quarter 1 2018/19 - Part A
	Corporate performance - quarter 1 2018/19 - Part A - Appendix 1
	Corporate performance - quarter 1 2018/19 - Part B
	Corporate performance - quarter 1 2018/19 - Part B - Appendix 2
	Corporate performance - quarter 1 2018/19 - Part B - Appendix 3
	Corporate performance - quarter 1 2018/19 - Part B - Appendix 4

	8 Environmental initiatives
	10 Brokerage services to other public sector organisations



Minutes of the meeting


1

Cabinet

Minutes of meeting held in Court Room at Eastbourne Town Hall, Grove Road, 
BN21 4UG on 12 September 2018 at 6.00 pm

Present:

Councillor David Tutt (Chair) 

Councillors Alan Shuttleworth (Deputy-Chair), Margaret Bannister, Jonathan Dow, 
Stephen Holt and Colin Swansborough

Officers in attendance: 

Robert Cottrill (Chief Executive), Alan Osborne (Deputy Chief Executive), Philip 
Evans (Director of Tourism & Enterprise), Ian Fitzpatrick (Director of Regeneration 
and Planning), Becky Cooke (Assistant Director for Human Resources and 
Transformation), Peter Finnis (Assistant Director for Corporate Governance) and 
Simon Russell (Committee Services Lead)

25 Minutes of the meeting held on 11 July 2018. 

The minutes of the meeting held on 11 July 2018 were submitted and 
approved and the chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record.

26 Apologies for absence 

An apology for absence was reported from Councillor Ungar.

27 Alan Osborne 

As this would be their last Cabinet meeting, a vote of thanks was extended to 
Alan Osborne, Deputy Chief Executive. The Cabinet expressed their sincere 
appreciation for all his work for Eastbourne and wished him a long and happy 
retirement. The Deputy Chief Executive expressed thanks to the Council for 
an amazing nine and a half years.  

28 Declaration of members' interests 

Councillor Holt declared a personal interest in minute 29 (Questions by 
members of the public) as a leaseholder. He remained in the room and did not 
take part in the response to Mr Hanlon.



12 September 2018 2 Cabinet

29 Questions by members of the public 

Mr Mike Hanlon asked the following questions to Councillor Tutt in relation to 
the Leasehold Panel:

Can the Cabinet ensure that the agenda and minutes of the proposed 
meetings, laid out in the letter dated the 20 August 2018 be published 
on the Lewes and Eastbourne website? 

Could any proposals emanating from those meetings be put before the 
leaseholders for consideration and approval?

The Director of Regeneration and Planning responded that the letter, dated 20 
August 2018, referred to a review conducted by the Housing Policy Network 
and this would be shared with Mr Hanlon and where appropriate published on 
the website.

In relation to the Leasehold Panel, a letter was scheduled to be dispatched 
next week asking leaseholders about the current panel and whether an 
independent alternative should be pursued.

Councillor Holt declared a personal interest as a leaseholder and remained in 
the room and did not take part in the response.

30 Corporate performance - quarter 1 2018/19 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Regeneration and 
Planning and Deputy Chief Executive, updating them on the Council’s 
performance against Corporate Plan priority actions, performance indicators 
and targets for the first quarter of 2018/19. 

Visiting member, Councillor Freebody, addressed the Cabinet on the 
performance indicators and praised the decision to reduce the staff absence 
days due to sickness target to 8 days. Councillor Freebody further 
commented on the performance indicator for calls answered within 60 
seconds and abandoned calls that had fallen below its quarter one target. 

The Cabinet shared the concerns raised by Councillor Freebody and 
attributed multiple factors to the performance for call response. This included 
the vacancy rate within the Customer First team, training of new staff and 
implementation of new ways of working, a large increase in calls due to the 
changes in central government policies around benefits and implementation of 
the council’s new garden waste system. In comparison to quarter one of last 
year, there had been a 49% increase in the number of calls. Queue busting 
continued to assist with the answering times and a recruitment drive has been 
completed with 8 preferred candidates being offered roles. The Cabinet 
advised that call response would continue to be monitored on a regular basis.



12 September 2018 3 Cabinet

Councillor Tutt referenced that Councillor Jenkins had enquired about why the 
Sovereign Harbour Community Centre had been flagged as green when work 
had not been completed. Although the construction of the building had been 
completed, the Centre was not yet open to the public. The Chief Executive 
responded that this was due to snagging and gas connection work being 
carried out and an administrative matter of the deed of variation being formally 
signed by relevant parties after agreement. Once a definitive date for delivery 
of gas connection works was provided by Southern Gas Network, this would 
be communicated to Sovereign Councillors to inform their constituents. 

The Cabinet discussed the key performance indicators for those at risk of 
homelessness and households living in emergency accommodation. The 
Council had re-prioritised resources across the organisation to a new 
Homelessness Pressures Project to help address what was a national issue. 
Other multi-agency initiatives had been carried out including the launch of the 
Street Community Partnership Initiative and thanks were conveyed to council 
officers and the other agencies associated with the work taking place. 

The Cabinet praised the notable achievements for the quarter, detailed in the 
report and confirmed that key priorities over the next quarter would include 
improving the call response time at the Customer Contact Centre, reducing 
the number of abandoned calls, housing issues and disabled facilities grants. 

Part B of the report detailed the Council’s financial performance for the first 
quarter of the year 2018/19. The Cabinet expressed their thanks to the 
Deputy Chief Executive and the finance team for continuing to ensure the 
Council had strong financial resilience, in comparison to other authorities 
across the country. 

Resolved (key decision):

(1) To note the achievements and progress against Corporate Plan priorities 
for 2018/19, as set out in part A of the report.

(2) To agree the General Fund, HRA and Collection Fund financial 
performance for the quarter ended June 2018 as set out in part B of the report

(3) To agree the amended capital programme as set out at appendix 4 to the 
report. 

(4) To agree the Treasury Management performance as set out in section 5 in 
part B of the report

Reason for decision:

To enable Cabinet members to consider specific aspects of the Council’s 
progress and performance.



12 September 2018 4 Cabinet

31 Environmental initiatives 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Regeneration and 
Planning, seeking their approval for a series of environmental initiatives. This 
included the formulation of a sustainability policy, drinking water provision, 
single use plastics project and an electric vehicle charge point feasibility 
study, given the current issues and proposal to ban combustion vehicles from 
sale by 2040.

Visiting member, Councillor Freebody addressed the Cabinet and welcomed 
the initiatives outlined in the report and offered the support of his group to 
assist in any way.

In response to a question about the overall budget of the initiatives, the 
Cabinet advised that the figure of £3,000 signified an initial likely spend and 
the budget may increase over time. It was also advised that funding towards 
the installation of water fountains around parks could be provided by the 
council’s devolved ward budget scheme.

Thanks were conveyed to Jane Goodall (Strategy and Partnership Lead, 
Quality Environment), Kate Tradewell (Strategy and Corporate Projects 
Officer, Quality Environment) and Devan Briggs (Policy and Engagement Co-
ordinator) for their work on the initiatives outlined in the report.

Resolved (key decision):

(1) To authorise the Strategy & Partnership Lead, Quality Environment, to 
conduct a desk-based feasibility study for the potential of free drinking water 
provision within council-owned parks and in other public places within 
Eastbourne borough, working with partners and stakeholders. 

(2) To agree to support the national ‘Refill’ campaign through social media 
and as appropriate. 

(3) To delegate authority to the Director of Regeneration and Planning, in 
consultation with the Cabinet member for Place Services, to bid for funding, 
supported by an appropriate business case, to invest in electric vehicle (EV) 
charging technology and infrastructure, working with partners and other local 
authorities. 

(4) To authorise the Strategy & Partnership Lead, Quality Environment, in 
consultation with the Cabinet member for Place Services to prepare a 
Sustainability Policy to provide a framework for council activities for 
consideration and approval at Cabinet later in the year.

(5) To note the launch and progress to date of the ‘Single-Use Plastics’ 
project.



12 September 2018 5 Cabinet

Reasons for decisions:

(1) Drinking water provision could be made available to the general public in 
areas of high foot traffic and where other access to water may be limited, for 
example parks. This would support various initiatives currently prominent in 
the political and public arena including the reduction of single use plastics and 
promoting healthy and active lifestyles

(2) The ‘Refill’ campaign, described in paragraph 1.2, had arrived in the area 
through community activism. 

(3) A charging point feasibility study would provide an evaluation of the 
opportunities available to Eastbourne Borough Council (EBC) with regards to 
EV charging on its own estate in light of the national move towards the 
provision of this infrastructure. 

(4) The adoption of a set of guiding principles in the form of an overarching 
Sustainability Policy would bring EBC into line with many other councils 
nationally. The policy would support planning policy and guidance, guide 
procurement decisions, potentially reduce costs with regards to energy and 
waste (through staff education and project initiatives) and generally work to 
ensure the council had ‘its own house in order’ before guiding others. 

(5) The Single-Use Plastic (SUP) project started in May as a result of the 
Council’s aim to become SUP free where it was reasonable to do so by 31 
December 2018.

32 Exclusion of the public 

Resolved:

That the public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting as otherwise 
there was a likelihood of disclosure to them of exempt information as defined 
in schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. The relevant paragraph 
of schedule 12A and a description of the exempt information was shown 
below. (The requisite notice having been given under regulation 5 of the Local 
Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) 
(England) Regulations 2012.)

33 Brokerage services to other public sector organisations 

The Cabinet considered the exempt report of the Chief Executive regarding 
the establishment of a joint venture for brokerage and development services.

Resolved (key decision):

(1) To delegate authority to the Chief Executive Officer, in consultation with 
the Assistant Director of Legal and Democratic Services, the Chief Finance 
Officer and the Portfolio Holder for Finance to undertake further work and 



12 September 2018 6 Cabinet

detailed due diligence to establish a suitable vehicle to provide investment 
brokerage for public sector schemes. 

(2) To approve General Fund budget allocation of up to £40k for external 
finance and legal costs associated with the detailed due diligence work.

Reason for decision:

To enable the Council, to generate commercial revenues by brokering funding 
alongside development services to public sector agencies in line with section 
2 of the exempt report.

Notes: (1) The report remains exempt. (2) Exempt information reason 3 – 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information).

The meeting ended at 6.40 pm

Councillor David Tutt (Chair)


